

No. 11-798

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief For California Construction Trucking
Association as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner

PATRICK J. WHALEN
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Law Offices of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 448-2187
attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS HAS DEREGULATED THE MOTOR CARRIER INDUSTRY.....	3
II. THE SCOPE OF STATE AND LOCAL POWER DEPENDS ON THE NATURE OF CONGRESS’ ACTION UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE ...	5
A. Under the Dormant Commerce Clause, State Power Is Impliedly Limited Even in the Absence of Congressional Action	6
B. The “Market Participant” Exception Evolved out of the Negative Commerce Clause Jurisprudence.....	7
C. Congress May Preempt State Power Entirely Using Its Authority under the Commerce Clause	8
D. Congress May Choose an Intermediate Course by only Partially Preempting State Authority..	10
E. The Market Participant Exception Is Generally Limited to Situations in Which State and Local Governments Act in a Private or Proprietary Capacity.....	11
III. THE LANGUAGE OF 49 U.S.C. § 14501(C)(1) LIMITS THE SCOPE OF STATE AND LOCAL ACTIVITY THAT IS EXCEPTED FROM PREEMPTION.....	14

IV. THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION
TO THE FAAAA, IF IT EXISTS AT ALL, DOES
NOT SAVE THE PORT'S CONCESSION
AGREEMENTS FROM PREEMPTION 18
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	14
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	8
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Stroud</i> , 267 U.S. 404 (1925).....	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ...	10
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511, US 93 (1994).....	7
<i>Petrey v. Toledo</i> , 246 F.3d 548 (2001).....	4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	7
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n.</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	passim

<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	7
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936).....	9
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	6
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Workers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	6
Statutes	
40 U.S.C. §14101	10
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	passim
49 U.S.C. §13102	1
Other Authorities	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, p. 39, 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1994, p. 1715.....	4, 5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
